
 
 

 

 
 
To: Councillor Boulton (Chairperson) and Councillors Duncan and MacKenzie. 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 09 December 2020 
 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

The Members of the LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL are 
requested to meet in Virtual - Remote Meeting on WEDNESDAY, 16 DECEMBER 2020 
at 10.00 am. 
 

  

 
FRASER BELL 

CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 
 

 
B U S I N E S S 

 

 1.1   Procedure Notice  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

 COPIES OF THE RELEVANT PLANS / DRAWINGS ARE AVAILABLE FOR 
INSPECTION IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING AND WILL BE DISPLAYED AT 
THE MEETING 

 

 MEMBERS PLEASE NOTE THAT THE FOLLOWING LINK WILL TAKE YOU TO 
THE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN. 

 

 Local Development Plan 
 

 TO REVIEW THE DECISION OF THE APPOINTED OFFICER TO REFUSE THE 
FOLLOWING APPLICATIONS 

 

 PLANNING ADVISER - GAVIN EVANS 

 

Public Document Pack

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/planning-and-building/development-plan


 
 
 

 2.1   Detailed Planning Permission for the extension of dormers to rear and 
installation of replacement windows to rear and side - 57 Blenheim Place 
Aberdeen  (Pages 5 - 34) 
 

 2.1   Delegated Report, Original Application Form and Decision Notice  (Pages 
35 - 52) 

  Members, please note that all plans and supporting documents relevant to 
the review can be viewed online here and by entering the application 
reference number 200660. 
 

 2.1   Planning Policies Referred to in Documents Submitted  (Pages 53 - 54) 
 

 2.1   Notice of Review with Supporting Information Submitted by Applicant / 
Agent  (Pages 55 - 76) 

  Members, please note that all plans and supporting documents relevant to 
the review can be viewed online here and by entering the application 
reference number 200660. 
 

 2.1   Determination - Reasons for Decision   

  Members, please note that reasons should be based against Development 
Plan policies and any other material considerations. 
 

 2.1   Consideration of Conditions to be Attached to the Application - if Members 
are Minded to Over-Turn the Decision of the Case Officer   
 

 
 
 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Lynsey 
McBain on lymcbain@aberdeencity.gov.uk / tel 01224 522123  

 
 
 
 

https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application


LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

PROCEDURE NOTE 
 
 

 
GENERAL 
 
1. The Local Review Body of Aberdeen City Council (the LRB) must at all 

times comply with (one) the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 
(Schemes of Delegation and Local Review Procedure) (Scotland) 
Regulations 2008 (the regulations), and (two) Aberdeen City Council’s 
Standing Orders. 

 
2. In dealing with a request for the review of a decision made by an 

appointed officer under the Scheme of Delegation adopted by the Council 
for the determination of “local” planning applications, the LRB 
acknowledge that the review process as set out in the regulations shall be 
carried out in stages. 

 
3. As the first stage and having considered the applicant’s stated preference 

(if any) for the procedure to be followed, the LRB must decide how the 
case under review is to be determined. 

 
4. Once a notice of review has been submitted interested parties (defined as 

statutory consultees or other parties who have made, and have not 
withdrawn, representations in connection with the application) will be 
consulted on the Notice and will have the right to make further 
representations within 14 days. 
Any representations: 

 made by any party other than the interested parties as defined 
above (including  those objectors or Community Councils that did 
not make timeous representation on the application before its 
delegated determination by the appointed officer) or  

 made outwith the 14 day period represe
[...]
ent with relevant local and national
guidance on window replacement.

• Highlights that the proposed removal of the traditional dormers is not supported by policy and the design of
the proposed dormer extension is unsympathetic. Its massing is specifically identified as a concern given the
rear of the property is prominently visible from the adjacent car park and rear service lane. The proposed
dormer extension would be at odds with its context.

• Overall, the proposal was considered to have a detrimental impact on the character and appearance of the
Conservation Area

• Policy conflicts were identified with Scottish Planning Policy; Historic Environment Policy for Scotland; Policies
D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design), H1 (Residential Areas) and D4 (Historic Environment) of the Adopted
Aberdeen Local Development Plan; and guidance contained within the Householder Development Guide and
HES's Managing Change Guidance relating to roofs.

• Conflict with equivalent policies from Proposed Aberdeen Local Development Plan also noted

P
age 18



Applicant’s Case for Review

• Contends that guidance should be applied flexibly and with regard to circumstances 
rather than used as a rigid set of rules to be applied in all cases

• Consider that a site visit would be invaluable in terms of understanding the context

• Highlights that over 50% of the existing roof would remain unaffected and that the 
rear of the property would not be visible from either Blenheim Place or Osborne 
Place, with the only view point for pedestrians would be a side view when walking up 
Blenheim Place from Carden Place

• Disputes the importance placed on views of the rear of the property

• Finishes are intended to complement the existing property

• Points to a rear dormer at 28/30 Fountainhall Road as justification and highlights a 
general variety in dormer arrangements in the surrounding area

P
age 19



Applicant’s Case for Review
Photos of 28/30 Fountainhall Rd

P
age 20



Applicant’s Case
[...]
ain either piended 
dormers or rooflights. The site lies within the Albyn Place and Rubislaw Conservation Area.  
 
Relevant Planning History 
 
Application Number Proposal Decision Date 

120878 Formation of double garage as part of garage 
construction across whole plot width 

08.08.2012 
Status: Approve 
Unconditionally.  

 
 
 
APPLICATION DESCRIPTION 

Page 35

Agenda Item 2.2



Application Reference: 200660/DPP   Page 2 of 7 
 

 
Description of Proposal 
 
Detailed Planning Permission (DPP) is sought for the extension of the existing dormers to the rear 
(west) elevation and the installation of replacement windows to the rear (west) and side (south) 
elevations of the property.  
 
It is proposed to infill the area between the two end haffits of the existing dormers, forming a 
dormer which would total a maximum 6.8m in width. The infill area would consist of an additional 
sash and case window and larch cladding. The pitched roofs of the existing dormers would be 
removed and a large flat roof created, finished with a dark grey single membrane, giving the 
dormer a maximum height of 2.5m. The result of these changes is that a large box dormer would 
be formed. 
  
Consent is also sought for a number of replacement windows on the rear (west) and side (south) 
elevations of the building. The existing metal sash and case windows would be replaced by timber 
sash and case, double glazed units.  
 
Supporting Documents 
 
All drawings and supporting documents listed below can be viewed on the Council’s website at: 
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=QBYGUHBZIAV00   
 
 
CONSULTATIONS 
 
Queen's Cross and Harlaw Community Council – No comments received.  
 
 
REPRESENTATIONS 
 
None. 
 
 
MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS 
 
Legislative Requirements 
 
Sections 25 and 37(2) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 require that where, 
in making any determination under the planning act
[...]

contained within the Householder Development Guide and HES’s Managing Change Guidance 
relating to roofs. There are no material planning considerations of sufficient weight which would 
warrant approval of planning permission in this instance.  
 
 
 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



APPLICATION REF NO. 200660/DPP

Development Management
Strategic Place Planning

Business Hub 4, Marischal College, Broad Street
Aberdeen, AB10 1AB

Tel: 01224 523470   Email: pi@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

DECISION NOTICE

The Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997

Detailed Planning Permission

Martin Calder
calder design
19 Beechgrove Terrace
Aberdeen
AB15 5DR

on behalf of Mr Keith Varney 

With reference to your application validly received on 17 June 2020 for the following 
development:- 

Extension of dormers and installation of replacement windows to rear  
at 57 Blenheim Place, Aberdeen

Aberdeen City Council in exercise of their powers under the above mentioned Act 
hereby REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION for the said development in accordance 
with the particulars given in the application form and the following plans and 
documents:

Drawing Number Drawing Type
200660/01 Location Plan
20/06/02 Multiple Elevations (Proposed)
20/06/01 Multiple Floor Plans (Proposed)

REASON FOR DECISION

The reasons on which the Council has based this decision are as follows:-

The proposed windows are considered to be of an acceptable design, scale and 
materials which would not adversely affect the character and appearance of the 
building or the Albyn Place and Rubislaw Conservation Area, in accordance with the 
Supplementary Guidance: 'The Repair and Replacement of Windows and Doors' and 

Page 49

mailto:pi@aberdeencity.gov.uk


HES's Managing Change guidance relating to windows.

However, the proposed dormer creates significant tension with the Householder 
Development Guide and HES's Managing Chang
[...]
-4f99-b7aa-a60b009fbca2
https://www.historicenvironment.scot/archives-and-research/publications/publication/?publicationId=3425bb51-8a55-4f99-b7aa-a60b009fbca2
https://www.historicenvironment.scot/archives-and-research/publications/publication/?publicationId=3425bb51-8a55-4f99-b7aa-a60b009fbca2


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 54



Page 55

Agenda Item 2.4



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 60



A: Additional Statement L R B 57 Blenheim Place Aberdeen ref 200660/DPP  
 
 
Proposal: Keeps within the outer haffits of the existing dormers and consists of a 2.3m infil element 
between them which clearly diminishes the overall impact with over 50% of the existing roof 
unaffected. In terms of sympathy the proposed finishes are all intended to tone with the present 
slated roof finish and the granite walls of the property. Compared to properties noted below the 
massing is retained within the extent of the existing dormers and by that does not add “ 
considerable mass on the rear elevation “. Item B encompasses photographs of property. 
 
 
Visibility: The proposals are to the rear of the property and would not be visible from either 
Blenheim Place or Osborne Place, the only view point is for pedestrians from this side is when 
walking up Blenheim Place from Carden Place, and at that only the side of the dormer is visible and 
this is virtually unchanged by these proposals. 
 
 
Refusal Statement: This lays great emphasis on the adjacent offices car park and rear lane as areas 
affected by the proposals. The offices and car park are in planning terms recent additions to the 
immediate area and it could be argued that the loss of privacy to the rear of the property at the time 
and since is detrimental to my client. Item D encompasses photographs of the offices.  
The rear lane is sighted as important in the refusal by stating that “the other rear elevations nearby 
have been designed with due consideration for the context of the area “. We would contend that 
that is not the case for the following reasons.  
Directly opposite is No. 20 Fountainhall Road where there is a flat roofed dormer, albeit historical, 
more importantly at Nos.28/30 Fountainhall Road there are two flat roof dormers which totally 
overpower the properties, No. 30 is of recent construction within the last 5 years.  
In general terms there is a variety of dormer arrangements along both sides of the lane in the 
immediate vicinity. Item C encompasses photographs of 28/30 referred to above. 
It is accepted that precedence is not an argument that can be used in planning terms , however, in 
this case the refusal is strongly based on siting examples within the area of the proposal and we 
therefore refer to the above as part of our response. 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 62



Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 64



Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 66



Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 68



Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 70



Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 72



Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 74



Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 76


	Agenda
	1.1 Procedure Notice
	2.1 Detailed Planning Permission for the extension of dormers to rear and installation of replacement windows to rear and side - 57 Blenheim Place Aberdeen
	2.2 Delegated Report, Original Application Form and Decision Notice
	200660DPP - Application Form
	200660DPP - Decision Notice

	2.3 Planning Policies Referred to in Documents Submitted
	2.4 Notice of Review with Supporting Information Submitted by Applicant / Agent
	200660DPP - Review Statement
	Photo - 28-30 Fountainhall Rd
	Photo - 28-30 Fountainhall Rd (2)
	Photo - neighbouring office building
	Photo - neighbouring office building (2)
	Photo - rear
	Photo - side
	Photo - side2




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 16 December 2020.  Minute of Meeting of the LOCAL REVIEW 

BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL.  Present:-  Councillor Boulton, 
Chairperson;   and Councillors Duncan and MacKenzie. 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this meeting can be viewed here. 
 
 

 
57 BLENHEIM PLACE ABERDEEN - 200660 
 

1. The Local Review Body (LRB) of Aberdeen City Council met on this day to 

review the decision taken by an appointed officer under the Council’s Scheme of 

Delegation to refuse the request for planning permission for the extension of dormers to 
the rear and installation of replacement windows to rear and side’ at land at 57 
Blenheim Place, Aberdeen, reference number 200660. 

 
Councillor Boulton as Chair, gave a brief outline of the business to be undertaken, 

advising that the LRB would be addressed by the Assistant Clerk, Mrs Lynsey McBain 
with regards to the procedure to be followed and also, thereafter, by Mr Gavin Evans 
who would be acting as the Planning Adviser to the Body in the cases under 

consideration this day. 
 
The Chairperson stated that although the Planning Adviser was employed by the 

planning authority, he had not been involved in any way with the consideration or 
determination of the application under review and was present to provide factual 

information and guidance to the Body only.  She emphasised that the officer would not 
be asked to express any view on the proposed application. 
 

The Local Review Body was then addressed by Mrs McBain, Assistant Clerk in regard 
to the procedure to be followed, at which time reference was made to the procedure 

note circulated with the papers calling the meeting and to more general aspects relating 
to the procedure. 
 

In relation to the application, the LRB had before it (1) a delegated report by the 
Planning Officer; (2) the application dated 4 June 2020; (3) the decision notice dated 14 

August 2020; (4) links to the plans showing the proposal and planning policies referred 
to in the delegated report; and (5) the Notice of Review submitted by the applicant 
along with an accompanying statement with further information relating to the 

application.  
 

The LRB was then addressed by Mr Evans who advised that the review had been 
submitted with all necessary information within the time limit of three months following 
the decision of the appointed officer.   

 
At this juncture, Mr Evans advised that in relation to a procedural matter, the application 

description and the officer’s report refer to the extension of dormers to the rear and 
replacement of windows at the side and rear of the property, with the assessment 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=284&MId=7042&Ver=4


2 

 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

16 December 2020 
 

 
 

 

having been undertaken on the basis of all windows to the rear of the building to be 
replaced.  Mr Evans noted that on closer inspection of the plans, it was evident from the 
window schedule and floor plans that this proposal in fact relates to the replacement of 

windows in the upper flat only, both front and back.  Mr Evans advised that minor 
alterations or corrections to descriptions are occasionally made by administrative staff 

at the validation stage however in this instance it appears that the changes made to the 
description altered its meaning and influenced how it was assessed by the planning 
service.  Therefore an incorrect description was used for the purposes of neighbour 

notification and may have affected neighbours views on whether to make 
representation. 

 
Mr Evans explained that the procedural oversight could be remedied via a correction of 
the description and re-notification of neighbours using the correct description.  Once the 

representation period of 21 days had elapsed, the case may be referred back to the 
LRB for reconsideration of the review. 
 

In light of the information made available to members, they agreed unanimously to 
adjourn the meeting and consideration of the application until such time as the 

renotification of neighbours could be carried out using the correct description.   
- Councillor Marie Boulton - Chairperson 

 

 
 


